Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement of that Act or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks of 25th June 1992 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

N. Mullan, Higher Executive Officer, North West Network Management Division, Department of Transport. (Ref. T0312NL.) (4SD

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

Stopping-up of a Highway at Wigan

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that on the application of Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council he has made an order under section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping-

an order under section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping-up of Highways (Metropolitan Borough of Wigan) (No. 2) Order 1992" authorising the stopping-up of part of Blake Close, Wigan. Copies of the Order may be obtained, free of charge, on application to the office of the Department of Transport, North West Network Management Division, Sunley Tower, Piccadilly Plaza, Manchester M1 4BE (quoting ref. TNW 5089/35/1/09) and may be inspected at all reasonable hours at the offices of the Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, New Town Hall, Library Street, Wigan WN1 1NN.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement of that Act or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks of 25th June 1992 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

N. Mullan, Higher Executive Officer, North West Network Management Division, Department of Transport. (Ref. T0313NL.) (5 SI)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

Stopping-up of Highway at Birkenhead

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that on the application of Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council he has made an order under section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stoppingup of Highways (Metropolitan Borough of Wirral) (No. 1) Order 1992" authorising the stopping-up of Tavistock Close, Ridgeview

Estate, Noctorum, Birkenhead. Copies of the Order may be obtained, free of charge, on application to the office of the Department of Transport, North West Network Management Division, Sunley Tower, Piccadilly Plaza, Manchester M1 4BE (quoting ref. TNW 5094/35/1/06) and may be inspected at all reasonable hours at the offices of the Borough Solicitor and Secretary, Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council, Town Hall, Brighton Street, Wallasey, Wirral, Merseyside.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement of that Act or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks of 25th June 1992 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

N. Mullan, Higher Executive Officer, North West Network Management Division, Department of Transport. (Ref. T0340NL.) (8 SI)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping Up of Highways (County of South Yorkshire) (Sheffield No. 5) Order 1992", authorising the stopping up of two areas of footway in Cromford Street and two areas of footway in Rowsley Street, Sharrow, Sheffield.

Copies of the Order may be obtained, free of charge, on application to the Department of Transport, at the Office of the Director (Network Management Division), Yorkshire and Humberside Region, Room 955, City House, New Station Street, Leeds LS1 4JD, (quoting Ref. YHNMD U4420/35/1/19) and may be inspected at all reasonable hours at the Administration and I Department, Sheffield City Council, Town Hall, Sheffield S1 2HH.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement of that Act or of any Regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks of 25th June 1992 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

D. Owen, a Principal (Network Management Division) Yorkshire and Humberside Region of the Department of Transport. (Ref. TO341NL). (9 SI)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has decided not to make an Order under section 247 of the above Act to authorise the stopping up of an area of highway verge of Savage Lane, Dore, Sheffield referred to in the notice published on 5th February 1992. (Ref. YHNMD U4420/35/1/17.)

D. H. Lawton, a Senior Executive Officer Yorkshire and Humberside Region Department of Transport (Network (10 SI) Management Division.). (Ref. TO341NL).

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

Stopping-up of a Highway at Heywood, Rochdale

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that on the application of Mr. F. Munro he has made an Order under section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping up of Highways (Metropolitan Borough of Rochdale) (No. 1) Order 1992" authorising the stopping up of part of an unnamed passageway adjacent to property No. 18 Grove Street, Heywood.

Copies of the Order may be obtained, free of charge, on application to the office of the Department of Transport, North West Network Management Division, Sunley Tower, Piccadilly Plaza, Manchester M1 4BE (quoting Ref. TNW 5084/35/1/012) and may be inspected at all reasonable hours at the Town Hall, Rochdale and at the Information Office, Peine House, Hind Hill Street, Heywood, Rochdale.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on theground that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement of that Act or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order may, withing 6 weeks of the 25th June 1992 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

N. Mullan, Higher Executive Officer North West Network Management Division Department of Transport. (Ref. TO361NL). (11 SI)

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

The Trunk Road (A428) (Bedfordshire) Various Roads (De-Restriction) Order 1992

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under sections 82 and 83 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, on the Felixstowe-Weedon Trunk Road (A428).

The effect of the Order which comes into force on 29th June 1992, is that the Trunk Road (A428) (Bedfordshire) (Various Roads) (De-Restriction) Order 1984, and the Trunk Road (A428) (Bromham Bypass, Bedfordshire) (De-Restriction) Order 1988, are hereby revoked and their provisions reproduced in the above Order.

A copy of the Order, together with the Orders which are to be revoked, may be inspected during office hours at the offices of Bedfordshire County Council, County Hall, Cauldwell Street, Bedford; North Bedfordshire Borough Council, Town Hall, Bedford; Bromham Post Office, 78 Village Road, Bromham, or obtained by application to the Director, Network Management Divison, Eastern Regional Office, (Transport) 49-53 Goldington Road, Bedford MK40 3LL, (quoting ref. 504228/8/A428/04).

J. Hirst, a Higher Executive Officer in the Department of Transport. (Ref. T0314RL.) (2 SI)